507925912 05/25/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7973041

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHANNON S. URBAN	05/22/2023
CORY J. SARKS	05/22/2023
BRETT A. FLITTIE	05/22/2023
JACOB A. MILBRANDT	05/25/2023
STEVEN T. BLY	05/17/2023
ALEX T. MCCURDY	05/22/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POET RESEARCH, INC.
Street Address:	4615 N. LEWIS AVE
City:	SIOUX FALLS
State/Country:	SOUTH DAKOTA
Postal Code:	57104

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18153852

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)701-9335

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 701-9300

rpercy@honigman.com Email:

Correspondent Name: HONIGMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 155 N. WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 3100 Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-1734

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	264877-521876
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY A. CHELSTROM
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey A. Chelstrom/
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2023

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT REEL: 063760 FRAME: 0420



PATENT REEL: 063760 FRAME: 0421

Attorney Docket No: 264877-521876

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, Shannon S. Urban, of Valley Springs, South Dakota; Cory J. Sarks, of Sioux Falls, South Dakota; Brett A. Flittie, of Harrisburg, South Dakota; Jacob A. Milbrandt, of Tyndall, South Dakota; Steven T. Bly, of Sioux Falls, South Dakota; and Alex T. McCurdy, of Sioux Falls, South Dakota; are hereinafter called the "Assignors" hereby assign to POET RESEARCH, INC., a corporation of South Dakota having a place of business at:

4615 N LEWIS AVENUE SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH DAKOTA 57104

and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of a United States Patent Application filed January 12, 2023, under Application No. 18/153,852 and entitled METHODS OF REFINING A GRAIN OIL COMPOSITION, executed concurrently herewith, this assignment including said application, concurrently herewith, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign utility patents and patent applications, including continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes, and including all rights of action and rights to recover damages for past infringements; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 7

DATE: 5-22-2023	Show
	Shannon S. Urban
STATE OF South Dakota) ss.	
COUNTY OF Mmehaha	
Before me this	May, 20_23, personally
appeared Shannon S. Urban known to me to	be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing Assignment, proved to me through	satisfactory evidence of identification in the form
of Dersmally Known, an	d acknowledged that he/she executed the same as
his/her free act and deed for the purposes the	
¥ ¥	Á
	annotto Mils
No	otary Public
manuskanningskappappappappappappappappappappappappapp	y Commission Expires: 1/14/28
INDANY ANNETJE MILES	, , , , , , ,
NOTARY PUBLIC (FA)	
A CANAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O	

DATE: 22 May 2023	Cory 1-Sarks	JSL_	
•			
STATE OF <u>South Bakata</u>) COUNTY OF <u>Minnehaba</u>)	SS.		
COUNTY OF PURCOCOCC			
Before me this 22 rd day	of May	, 20 23	, personally
appeared <u>Cory J. Sarks</u> known to me to	be the person who	se name is subscribed to	o the foregoing
Assignment, proved to me through satis	sfactory evidence o	of identification in the fo	orm of
,	and acknowledged	d that he/she executed th	ne same as
his/her free act and deed for the purpose	es therein containe	d.	
	1 Aug V	Madeine J	
	Notary Public	V ,	
IN TERESA YANDERWERF IN TERESA YANDERWERF IN THE PUBLIC GAD IN THE	My Commissio	on Expires: 7/24/202	5
\$\$.00000000000000000000000000000000000			

Attorney Docket No: 264877-521876

DATE: <u>5- 22-2027</u>	Page 4	srett A. Flittie		
STATE OF South Bakedee COUNTY OF Monuhaha Before me this 22 nd		l Ån: a	20 23	nersonally
		*		
appeared Brett A. Flittie known to				
foregoing Assignment, proved to n				
of	, and	d acknowledge	d that he/she execu	ted the same as
his/her free act and deed for the pu	rposes ther	ein contained.		
TERESA VANDERWERF SOUTH DAKOTA THE SA VANDERWERF THE SA VANDERWERF	No	tary Public Commission	rdireury Expires: 7/26/202	<u></u>

Attorney Docket No: 264877-521876

DATE: May 75, 7023	and A Whom I
	Jacob A. Milbrandt
STATE OF South MANOTH	\$.
STATE OF South DAKOTA COUNTY OF BON HOMME	,) SS.
COUNTY OF DON HOME):
,	
Before me this 35 th day	y of <u>Mag</u> , 20 <u>3</u> , personally
	o me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing Assignment, proved to me the	arough satisfactory evidence of identification in the form
of drivers Louise	, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as
his/her free act and deed for the purpos	
4	Jeanine O'Herman
	Notary Public
JEWINE C. HERMAN	My Commission Expires: 1-26-2029
NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL N Notary some his sei	

DATE: 5 - 17-2023 Steven T. Bly
STATE OF <u>South Daksta</u>) SS. COUNTY OF <u>Minochaha</u>
Before me this, day of, 20_23, personally appeared Steven T. Bly known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
Assignment, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification in the form of, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as
his/her free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.
Notary Public My Commission Expires: 7/26/2025
TERESA VANDERWERF South Dakota Sa

DATE: <u>\$-77-23</u>	Alex T. McCurdy
STATE OF <u>South Dakota</u>) ss.	·
appeared <u>Alex T. McCurdy</u> known to me to foregoing Assignment, proved to me throug	
Notary Scarrenge ANNETTE MILES	Annate Mils Notary Public My Commission Expires: 1/4/2-8

Assignment Page 7 of 7

48011281.1

RECORDED: 05/25/2023